example, if the per unit energy savings for refrigerators is only 80% of our estimate, the
national source energy savings for this product will be 80% of 77 MTOE, or 62 MTOE.
Likewise avoided emissions for this product would scale, from 259 million tons of CO2
to 207 million tons.

36

For the calculation of Net Present Value of financial impacts, the situation is only slightly
more complicated.  Net Present Value is the difference of the present value of operating
cost savings and incremental costs.  Variability in incremental cost or per unit energy
savings will impact each component of the calculation independently.  The impact on the
difference will vary from product to product.  To demonstrate this point, we consider
three scenarios for each of the two main input variables independently: where the
variable is 50% lower than our analysis, where it is equal to our analysis, and where it is
50% higher than our analysis.  The results of this sensitivity are given in Table 17.

Table 17.  Impact on Net Present Value of Financial Impacts from Variability in Per
Unit Product Incremental Cost and Energy Savings (Billions of $US)

Energy Savings-

50%
Energy Savings

+0%
Energy Savings

+50%
Equipment Cost -50% 2.7 6.3 9.8
Equipment Cost +0% 2.0 5.5 9.0
Equipment Cost +50% 1.2 4.7 8.2

In this sensitivity analysis we have considered the scenario where all products have the
same variability.  In the extreme low case, NPV is 1.2 billion dollars; while less than a
fourth of our estimate, the sum is still significant.  This case can be considered to be a
lower limit.

The national discount rate is also an important parameter in calculation of Net Present
Value.  The total of 5.5 billion US dollars was calculated assuming a discount rate of
10%.  A discount rate of 7% yields an NPV of 9.2 billion $US, while a discount rate of
15% yields 2.5 billion $US.

Finally, our estimates are dependent on assumption of growth in product sales, which are